

Health and Human Services Agency COUNTY OF TULARE AGENDA ITEM

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

District One

PETE VANDER POEL District Two

AMY SHUKLIAN District Three

J. STEVEN WORTHLEY District Four

> MIKE ENNIS Oistrict Five

AGENDA DATE: December 18, 2018

SUBJECT: Approve an amendment with Kaweah Delta Health Care District

REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve an amendment to Tulare County Agreement No. 28713 with the Kaweah Delta Health Care District retroactive from July 1, 2018 through August 31, 2020 for the purpose of including a Grant Exhibit which outlines the Grant commitments for both the County and the District. This amendment is retroactive due to inadvertent delays in negotiations with Kaweah Delta Health Care District. It was impracticable for the Board to take action prior to July 1, 2018 due to the time needed to process, prepare, and submit the agenda item;
- 2. Find that the Board had authority to enter into this amendment as of July 1, 2018 and that it was in the County's best interest to enter into the amendment on that date; and
- 3. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign two (2) copies of the amendment.

SUMMARY:

The purpose of this amendment is for Tulare County Health and Human Services, Mental Health Branch, to have a collaborative relationship with the Kaweah Delta Health Care District and place Psychiatric Residents at the Visalia Adult Integrated **SUBJECT**: Approve an amendment with the Kaweah Delta Health Care District DATE: December 18, 2018

Clinic (VAIC) for completion of hours, and experience needed. This amendment outlines the Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development (OSHPD) Grant commitment regarding co-located full-time Kaweah faculty at Visalia Adult Integrated Clinic to provide supervision for residents. These Psychiatric Residents are medical school graduates in need of completing their residency-required, patient-related and non-patient related training. VAIC is the largest adult clinic in Tulare County, serving over 1,700 consumers annually. By providing, education and training to District Residents, the County is able to ensure Mental Health professionals in the area are providing adequate care to County mental health consumers.

This amendment has been approved as to form by County Counsel. The following term deviates substantively from standard County boilerplate: (1) This is a multi-year amendment.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

There is no financial impact with this amendment.

LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

The County's five-year plan includes the Quality of Life initiative to promote and encourage the provision of quality supportive services for individuals in Tulare County. The County's five-year plan also includes training and community outreach as an initiative to promote and encourage mental health education and training for individuals in Tulare County. Placement of Kaweah Delta Health Care District Psychiatric Residents at Visalia Adult Integrated Clinic will assist in promoting quality supportive services as well as meeting training and outreach initiatives.

ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

Timothy D. Durick, Psy.D. Director of Mental Health

cc: County Administrative Office

Attachment(s) Amendment

BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF APPROVE AN) R AMENDMENT WITH THE KAWEAH DELTA) A HEALTH CARE DISTRICT

) Resolution No. _____) Agreement No. _____

UPON MOTION OF SUPERVISO	R	, :	SECONDED		BY
SUPERVISOR	, THE FOLLOWING	WAS	ADOPTED B	ΥT	ΉE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN OF	FICIAL MEETING HI	ELD _			

_____, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

> ATTEST: JASON T. BRITT COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BY: _____

Deputy Clerk

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

- Approved an amendment to Tulare County Agreement No. 28713 with the Kaweah Delta Health Care District retroactive from July 1, 2018 through August 31, 2020 for the purpose of including a Grant Exhibit which outlines the Grant commitments for both the County and the District. This amendment is retroactive due to inadvertent delays in negotiations with Kaweah Delta Health Care District. It was impracticable for the Board to take action prior to July 1, 2018 due to the time needed to process, prepare, and submit the agenda item;
- 2. Found that the Board had authority to enter into this amendment as of July 1, 2018 and that it was in the County's best interest to enter into the amendment on that date; and
- 3. Authorized the Chairman of the Board to sign two (2) copies of the amendment.